

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Eighth Circuit

Melissa Alleruzzo, Heidi Bell, Rifet Bosnjak, John Gross, Kenneth Hanff, David Holmes, Steve McPeak, Gary Mertz, Katherin Murray, Christopher Nelson, Carol Puckett, Alyssa Rocke, Timothy Roldan, Ivanka Soldan, Melissa Thompkins, and David Young
Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

Supervalu Inc., AB Acquisition LLC, and New Albertson's, Inc.
Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA
Case No. 14-md-02586-ADM-TNL
Hon. Ann D. Montgomery, United States District Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Harvey J. Wolkoff
harvey.wolkoff@ropesgray.com
Kathryn E. Wilhelm
kathryn.wilhelm@ropesgray.com
ROPES & GRAY LLP
800 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02199
Telephone: (617) 951-7000
Facsimile: (617) 951-7050

John L. Landolfi
jllandolfi@vorys.com
Christopher L. Ingram
clingram@vorys.com
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND
PEASE LLP
52 East Gay Street
Columbus, OH 43215
Telephone: (614) 464-6400

David T. Cohen
david.cohen@ropesgray.com
ROPES & GRAY LLP
1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
Telephone: (212) 596-9000

Sunil V. Sheno
sunil.sheno@ropesgray.com
ROPES & GRAY LLP
191 North Wacker Drive, 32nd Floor
Chicago, IL 60606
Telephone: (312) 845-1315

Stephen P. Safranski
ssafranski@robinskaplan.com
Robins Kaplan LLP
800 LaSalle Avenue, Suite 2800
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 349-8500

Counsel for Supervalu Inc.

Marc A. Al
marc.al@stoel.com
STOEL RIVES LLP
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 373-8801

*Counsel for AB Acquisition LLC and
New Albertson's, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT	1
I. THIS COURT SHOULD ANALYZE CHOICE-OF-LAW IN EVALUATING DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS.	2
II. THE COMPLAINT INADEQUATELY PLEADS CLAIMS FOR NEGLIGENCE AND NEGLIGENCE PER SE.....	3
A. Plaintiffs Rely on Inappropriate and Distinguishable Authority to Assert Damages	3
B. None of the Narrow Exceptions to the Economic Loss Doctrine Applies.....	6
C. Foreseeability Alone Does Not Create a Duty to Protect from Third Party Harm	8
D. Controlling Precedent Bars Negligence <i>Per Se</i> Claim.....	11
III. PLAINTIFFS’ IMPLIED CONTRACT CLAIM FAILS BECAUSE THEY ALLEGE NO DEFINITE “MEETING OF THE MINDS”.....	13
IV. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE CLAIMS UNDER THE STATE CONSUMER PROTECTION STATUTES.....	14
V. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO PLEAD COGNIZABLE CLAIMS UNDER THE ILLINOIS, MARYLAND AND NEW JERSEY BREACH NOTIFICATION STATUTES.....	16
VI. THE COMPLAINT DOES NOT PLAUSIBLY ALLEGE A CLAIM FOR UNJUST ENRICHMENT.	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Schnuck Mkts., Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-0061, 2015 WL 5076966 (S.D. Ill. Aug. 27, 2015)	3
<i>Alloway v. Bradlees, Inc.</i> , 723 A.2d 960 (N.J. 1999)	12
<i>Anderson v. Hannaford Bros. Co.</i> , 659 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Jill P. Mitchell Living Trust</i> , 822 F. Supp. 2d 505 (D. Md. 2011).....	16
<i>Barnes v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 11-438, 2011 WL 4572590 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 7, 2011)	15
<i>Bell v. Mich. Council 25 of Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., AFL- CIO, Local 1023</i> , No. 246684, 2005 WL 356306 (Mich. Ct. App. Feb. 15, 2005)	11
<i>Benner v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 917 F. Supp. 2d 338 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....	15
<i>Bilt-Rite Contractors, Inc. v. Architectural Studio</i> , 866 A.2d 270 (Pa. 2005).....	6, 7
<i>Bradley v. Ray</i> , 904 S.W.2d 302 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995)	12
<i>Brooks v. Midas-Int’l Corp.</i> , 361 N.E.2d 815 (Ill. App. Ct. 1977)	16
<i>Carlsen v. GameStop, Inc.</i> , No. 15-2453, 2016 WL 4363162 (8th Cir. Aug. 16, 2016).....	1, 20
<i>Cattie v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 939 (S.D. Cal. 2007).....	16

<i>Chambliss v. CareFirst, Inc.</i> , No. RDB-15-2288, 2016 WL 3055299 (D. Md. May 27, 2016).....	18
<i>Claridge v. RockYou, Inc.</i> , 785 F. Supp. 2d 855 (N.D. Cal 2011).....	4
<i>Congregation of the Passion, Holy Cross Province v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 636 N.E.2d 503 (Ill. 1994).....	7
<i>Cooney v. Chicago Pub. Sch.</i> , 943 N.E.2d 23 (Ill. App. Ct. 2010)	9
<i>Corona v. Sony Pictures Entm't, Inc.</i> , No. 14-CV-09600, 2015 WL 3916744 (C.D. Cal. June 15, 2015).....	3, 11
<i>Coyne's & Co. v. Enesco, LLC</i> , 565 F. Supp. 2d 1027 (D. Minn. 2008).....	15
<i>Dittman v. UPMC</i> , No. GD-14-003285, 2015 WL 4945713 (C.P. Allegheny May 28, 2015).....	9
<i>Fernandez v. Leidos, Inc.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 3d 1078 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 28, 2015)	4
<i>Fink v. Ricoh Corp.</i> , 839 A.2d 942 (N.J. Super. 2003)	16
<i>Forbes v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 420 F. Supp. 2d 1018 (D. Minn. 2006).....	3
<i>Galaria v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 15-3386, 2016 WL 4728027 (6th Cir. Sept. 12, 2016).....	4, 5
<i>Glassman v. Computervision Corp.</i> , 90 F.3d 617 (1st Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Hiland Dairy, Inc. v. Kroger Co.</i> , 402 F.2d 968 (8th Cir. 1968)	3
<i>Holloway v. Bristol-Myers Corp.</i> , 485 F.2d 986 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	14

<i>Holmes v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 5:08-CV-00205, 2012 WL 2873892 (W.D. Ky. July 12, 2012).....	17
<i>Hunter v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 08-4980, 2010 WL 3385225 (D. Minn. July 28, 2010).....	15
<i>In re Adobe Sys. Inc. Privacy Litig.</i> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 1197 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	4
<i>In re Bldg. Materials Corp. of Am. Asphalt Roofing Shingle Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , MDL 8:11-mn-02000-JMC, 2013 WL 169289 (D.S.C. Jan. 16, 2013).....	2
<i>In re Educ. Testing Serv. Praxis Principles of Learning & Teaching: Grades 7-12 Litig.</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 832 (E.D. La. 2007).....	2
<i>In re Michaels Stores Pin Pad Litig.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 518 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	15
<i>In re Prof'l Fin. Mgmt., Ltd.</i> , 692 F. Supp. 1057 (D. Minn. 1988).....	11, 12
<i>In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 1154 (D. Minn. 2014).....	4, 17, 20
<i>In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 64 F. Supp. 3d 1304 (D. Minn. 2014).....	10, 11
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> , 207 P.3d 20 (Cal. 2009).....	16
<i>In re Wiggins</i> , 273 B.R. 839 (D. Idaho 2001)	14
<i>In re Zappos.com, Inc.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-00325, 2013 WL 4830497 (D. Nev. Sept. 9, 2013)	19, 20
<i>Jacques v. First Nat'l Bank of Md.</i> , 515 A.2d 756 (Md. 1986)	7
<i>Kaylor v. Fields</i> , 661 F.2d 1177 (8th Cir. 1981)	5

<i>Kerr v. Fed. Emergency Mgmt. Agency</i> , 113 F.3d 884 (8th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Kim v. Carter’s, Inc.</i> , 598 F.3d 362 (7th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Knox v. Kempker</i> , 297 F. App’x 573 (8th Cir. 2008)	1
<i>Legore v. OneWest Bank, FSB</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 912 (D. Md. 2012).....	14
<i>Longenecker-Wells v. Benecard Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 15-3538, -- Fed. Appx. --, 2016 WL 4474701 (3d Cir. Aug. 25, 2016)	7, 8, 13
<i>Lovell v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc.</i> , No. C14-1152, 2015 WL 4940371 (W.D. Wa. Mar. 27, 2015)	13, 14
<i>Maglio v. Advocate Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 40 N.E.3d 746, 750 (Ill. App. Ct. 2015)	18
<i>Meadows v. Friedman R.R. Salvage Warehouse, Div. of Friedman Bros. Furniture Co.</i> , 655 S.W.2d 718 (Mo. Ct. App. 1983)	10
<i>Montich v. Miele USA, Inc.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 439 (D.N.J. 2012).....	2
<i>Morrison v. Back Yard Burgers Inc.</i> , 91 F.3d 1184 (8th Cir. 1996)	11, 14
<i>Muthukumarana v. Montgomery Cty.</i> , 370 Md. 447 (2002)	10
<i>Plubell v. Merck & Co., Inc.</i> , 289 S.W.3d 707 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009)	15
<i>Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Grp. LLC</i> , 794 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Resnick v. AvMed, Inc.</i> , 693 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2012)	4

<i>Reynolds v. Am. Hardware Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 115 Idaho 362 (1988).....	12
<i>Saltiel v. GSI Consultants, Inc.</i> , 788 A.2d 268 (N.J. 2002)	7
<i>Simmons v. Homatas</i> , 925 N.E.2d 1089 (Ill. 2010).....	9
<i>Slack v. Whalen</i> , 327 N.J. Super. 186 (App. Div. 2000).....	12
<i>Slim CD, Inc. v. Heartland Payment Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 06-2256, 2007 WL 2459349 (D.N.J. Aug. 24, 2007).....	15
<i>Steele v. City of Bemidji</i> , 257 F.3d 902 (8th Cir. 2001)	1
<i>Stephens v. Arctic Cat Inc.</i> , No. 4:09-CV-02131, 2011 WL 890686 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 14, 2011)	15
<i>Tuttle v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.</i> , 118 F. Supp. 2d 954 (D. Minn. 2000).....	15
<i>Valentine v. On Target, Inc.</i> , 727 A.2d 947 (Md. 1999)	9
<i>Vind v. McGuire</i> , No. A13-0591, 2013 WL 6152312 (Minn. Ct. App. Nov. 25, 2013).....	11
<i>Vittengl v. Fox</i> , 967 S.W.2d 269 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998)	9
<i>Weinberg v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 173 N.J. 233 (2002)	15
<i>Weinberg v. Sun Co.</i> , 777 A.2d 442 (Pa. 2001).....	16
STATUTES	
73 Pa. Const. Stat. § 2301 <i>et seq.</i> (2014).....	9
815 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 530.....	9, 18, 19

Idaho Code Ann. § 28-51-105 (2014).....9

Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 14-350418, 19

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.1500 (2014).....9

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:8-161 *et seq.* (2014).....9, 19

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:8-163(a)19

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:8-166.....17
